
July 23, 2014             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA    
          
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, July 23, 2014 
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda  
     
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from July 9, 2014.  
 
 
P-1 Proclamation Honoring the Washington Township High School Minutemen Golf Team For Its 
Outstanding Performance during the 2014 Season (Christy) (to be presented)  
 
P-2 Proclamation Honoring Zeisloft Trucking for being in business for 50 years (Simmons) (to be 
presented)  
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2014 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• Pedestrian Safety and Enforcement Grant - $30,000.00 - This grant provides funding for overtime 
reimbursement to municipalities in Gloucester County to conduct pedestrian decoy details.  The 
objective is to reduce the number of fatalities and overall pedestrian/motor vehicle crashes. 

 
• Area Plan Grant - $58,394.00 - These funds represent the final obligation and allocation of funds 

for the 2014 Area Plan Grant.  These additional funds will be used to fully fund the contract 
obligations the County has with various vendors and other county departments.  Additional 
funding included in this modification is $32,960.00 to support the Hurricane Sandy relief effort.  
This modification increases the total amount of the 2014 Area Plan Grant to $1,512,710.00. 

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 
2014. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill lists for July for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the lists. 
Checks will be mailed July 24, 2014. 
 
A-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT TAX 
APPEAL COMPLAINTS OF PLAINTIFF, W2005/FARGO HOTELS POOL C RLTY  VS. DEPTFORD 
TOWNSHIP, DOCKET NUMBERS 008236-2012, 002787-2013, 001495-2014, 008230-2012, 002789-
2013, 001501-2014. 
 
The Plaintiff, W2005/FARGO HOTELS POOL C RLTY, represented by the law firm Zipp & Tannenbaum, 
LLC. filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject property known as Block 484, Lot 
2, and Block 484, Lot 5, and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate 
appraisers engaged by the taxpayer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling 
outstanding claims pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1. The value is being decreased as 
set forth in the Resolution. 
 
A-4  RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND LICENSING FEES FROM DELL 
MARKETING L.P. FROM AUGUST 3, 2014 TO AUGUST 2, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$200,000.00 THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A77003.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of Computer Software and Licensing Fees from Dell Marketing 
L.P. with offices located at 850 Asbury Drive, Buffalo Grove, IL 80089 from August 3, 2014 to August 2, 
2015 in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00 through State Contract #A77003.  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 
permits the purchase of materials, supplies and equipment through State Contract without the need for 
public bidding.   
 



July 23, 2014             Page 2 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH SIX NON PROFIT AGENCIES FOR PUBLIC 
SERVICE PROJECTS USING PROGRAM YEAR 2014 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
FUNDS FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2014 TO AUGUST 31, 2015. 
 
This Resolution requests the execution of six (6) Subrecipient Agreements as follows:  
 

1) Boys & Girls Clubs of Gloucester County, Inc. for the operation the Paulsboro Teen Center 
and for expansion of services relative to the Community Development Block Grant Program 
Public Services in the amount not to exceed $45,000.00;  

2) Gateway Community Action Partnership for the provision of Youth and Childcare Services 
through a Headstart Program for Children in Monroe Township and Glassboro relative to the 
Community Development Block Grant Program Public Services in the amount not to exceed 
$17,500.00; 

3) Food Bank of South Jersey for the provision of Nutritional Programs for Children relative to the 
Community Development Block Grant Program in the amount not to exceed $45,000.00; 

4) Newfield Terrace Community Action Organization for the provision of Educational  Programs 
for Children relative to the Community Development Block Grant Program Public Services in the 
amount not to exceed $10,000.00;  

5) Center for Family Services, Inc. for the provision of Homeless Youth and Nutritional Services 
relative to the Community Development Block Grant Program Public Services in the amount not 
to exceed $20,000.00; 

6) Robins’ Nest, Inc. for the provision of Children’s Mental Health Services relative to the 
Community Development Block Grant Program Public Services in the amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00. 
The term for each of the above referenced agreements is September 1, 2014 to August 31, 2015.  
Each of the above is a grant funded program. 

 
C-2  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH TRIAD ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AS A PLANNING CONSULTANT AND PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION MANAGER FROM 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2014 TO AUGUST 31, 2015  IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $103,600.00. 
 
This Resolution awards a Professional Services Contract to Triad Associates, Inc., for Planning 
Consultant Services and Project Implementation Manager to the Gloucester County Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnership Programs as per RFP 14-027 from 
September 1, 2014 to August 31, 2015, in an amount not to exceed $103,600.00.  This is a Grant funded 
program. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH J. TIMOTHY KERNAN, INC. TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AS A HOUSING INSPECTOR/ENGINEER FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2014 TO AUGUST 31, 
2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00. 
 
This Resolution awards a Professional Services Contract to J. Timothy Kernan, Inc., for 
Inspection/Engineering Services to the Gloucester County Owner-Occupied Rehabilitation Program as 
per RFP 14-025.  J. Timothy Kernan, Inc., will provide and make available to the Department of Public 
Works-Planning Division site inspections, work write-ups in bid spec format, photos and construction 
administration. The Owner Occupied Rehabilitation Program provides direct financial assistance to low 
and moderate income households for housing rehabilitation.    The Professional Services Contract will be 
in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 from September 1, 2014 to August 31, 2015.  This is a grant 
funded program. 
 
C-4  RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH RIGGINS, INC. FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF 
GASOLINE AND DIESEL FUEL FROM AUGUST 4, 2014 TO AUGUST 3, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $700,000.00 PER CONTRACT YEAR.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of a contract with Riggins, Inc., to supply the County with the 
delivery of gasoline and diesel fuel for use by the County.  This Contract is for a two (2) year term from 
August 4, 2014 to August 3, 2016 with the County reserving an option to extend the contract for one (1) 
two year term or two (2) one year terms in an amount not to exceed $700,000.00 for each contract year. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE ONE (1) 2015 FORD SUPER DUTY F250 XL 4X4 EXTENDED CAB 
FROM HERTRICH FLEET SERVICES, INC. FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $54,879.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of one (1) 2015 Ford Super Duty F250 XL 4X4 extended cab 
with Mavron Animal Transport body from Hertrich Fleet Services Inc.,1427 Bay Road, Milford, DE.19963 
for the total purchase amount of $54,879.00.  The vehicle will be utilized by Fleet Management Division 
and the County Animal Shelter to conduct County business, as per PD-014-030. 
 



July 23, 2014             Page 3 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2015 FREIGHTLINER GHG 14 108 
SD DUMP TRUCKS FROM TRANSTECK, INC., D/B/A FREIGHTLINER OF BRIDGEPORT FOR THE 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $266,950.00.   
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of two (2) 2015 Freightliner GHG 14 108 SD dump trucks from 
Transteck, Inc, D/B/A Freightliner of Bridgeport, 400 Heron Drive, Swedesboro, NJ 08085. Each truck will 
cost $133,475.00 resulting in a total purchase amount of 266,950.00.  The trucks will be utilized by the 
County’s Highway Department as per PD-014-024. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND THE TOWNSHIP OF ELK.   
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into a Traffic Signal Agreement with Elk Township and 
NJDOT for the construction of a standard traffic signal to replace the existing flashing beacon at Elk Rd.  
(CR538) with Bridgeton Pike (Route 77).  The agreement follows the standard state language which  
requires the NJDOT to construct the signal at their cost, the Municipality to bear the cost of electricity and  
police services and the County to maintain the County Road approaches. 
 
C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 TO FEDERAL AID 
AGREEMENT 13-DT-BLA-668 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
INCREASING FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $193,767.00.   
 
This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into NJDOT Agreement Modification Increase #01 in 
the amount of $193,767.00 for Federal Agreement 13-DT-BLA-668 for Federal Funding not to exceed a 
total of $3,327,560.00 for the roadway improvement project known as the “Reconstruction of Egg Harbor 
Road, CR 630, Phase 2 from Pembrook Drive to Medical Center Drive in the Township of Washington. 
Federal Project #STP – 4048 (107), Engineering Project 14-01FA. The agreement modification is for the 
inclusion of Construction Management funding. Additional agreement modifications will be required upon 
State regulations after award of the construction contract as well as final project close-out. This project is 
100% Federally funded. 
 
C-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #03-FINAL DECREASE WITH 
NUPUMP CORPORATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,096.83.   
 
This Resolution will authorize and approve a Contract Change Order #03-Final Decrease in the amount of 
$2,096.83 for a total revised contract amount of $695,447.71 between the County and NuPump 
Corporation (601 W. Main Street, Malaga, NJ 08328-0157) Contract Change Order #03-Decrease is 
necessitated by various increases and decreases to reflect as-built conditions, supplemental items added 
for actual field conditions, for the Engineering Project “Priority Repairs to County Bridge 2-H-1, Grove 
Road, C.R. 643, over Woodbury Creek, West Deptford Township, Gloucester County, New Jersey”, 
Engineering Project #11-01 (hereinafter the “Project”).  This project is 100% State Aid funded. This 
contract was awarded based upon bids that were publicly received and opened by the County for the 
Project on Tuesday, April 16, 2013.  NuPump Corporation was determined to be the lowest responsive 
and responsible bidder for the Project, for an original contract in the total amount of $599,500.00. This 
project is 100% State Aid Funded.  
 
C-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER DECREASE #01-FINAL WITH R.E. PIERSON 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.  IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,303.08.   
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Decrease #1 & Final with R.E. Pierson 
Construction Company, Inc. (PO Box 430 Woodstown, NJ 08098) for final as built quantities, in the 
amount of $10,303.08.  The original contract cost was awarded at $779,889.00 with this reduction the 
final contract cost is $769,585.92.  The construction of the Roundabout at Kings Highway/Woodstown 
Road (CR 605) and Ferry Road/Salem Avenue (CR 620) in the Borough of Swedesboro, Engineering 
Project #08-13SA is 100% State Aid Funded. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
E-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY FOR RENEWAL OF THE COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ACT GRANT FOR AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $12,320.00 FROM JANUARY 1, 2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 2014. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of any documents necessary for the renewal of the County 
Environmental Health Act Grant for an amount not to exceed $12,320.00 from January 1, 2014 to 
December 31, 2014. This grant supports services provided on behalf of The New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection, including Safe Water, Pesticides and Right to Know Inspections.  
 



July 23, 2014             Page 4 
 
E-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR 
SUBMISSION OF A RENEWAL APPLICATION FOR THE RIGHT TO KNOW GRANT THROUGH THE 
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,798.00 FROM 
JULY 1, 2014 TO JUNE 30, 2015. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution for any documents necessary for the renewal of the Right to 
Know Grant through the New Jersey Department of Health for an amount not to exceed $10,798.00 from 
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015. The purpose of the grant is to help to fund the mandated duties for 
performance of the Worker and Community Right to Know Act., N.J.S.A. 34:5A-1 et seq., which 
establishes a program for the disclosure of information about hazardous substances in the workplace and 
the community. 
 
E-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2014 FORD F-550, 22 PASSENGER 
BUSES WITH REAR LIFTS AND TWO (2) WHEELCHAIR SLOTS FROM ROHRER ENTERPRISES, 
INC. dba ROHRER BUS SALES FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $145,380.00 UNDER THE 2014 
CAPITAL TRANSIT INVESTMENT PLAN (CTIP). 
 
Pursuant to the Capital Transit Investment Program (CTIP), the County will purchase the buses for the 
Township of Deptford and the Borough of Clayton. This resolution authorizes the County to purchase two 
(2) Ford F-550 22 passenger buses with rear lifts and two (2) wheelchair slots from Rohrer Enterprises,  
Inc. dba Rohrer Bus Sales, per bid PD-014-019. The County will pay a total of $145,380.00 for both 
buses pursuant to the County’s Capital Transit Investment Plan program the municipalities are required to 
pay 50% of the total cost of the bus. The municipalities will reimburse the County the required 50% of the 
purchase upon delivery.  
 
E-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE COUNTY OF SALEM FOR THE USE OF TWO BEDS TO HOUSE 
JUVENILE AND FAMILY CRISIS CASES FROM JANUARY 1, 2014 TO DECEMBER 31, 2018 FOR A 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $352,119.00. 
 
Authorizing the County to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the County of Salem for the 
use of two beds to house juvenile and family crisis cases.  This will allow the County to purchase the use 
of two shelter beds from Salem County in its youth shelter, Ranch Hope Inc., to house juvenile family 
crisis cases for Gloucester County in the total amount of $352,119.00 for the five year term, payments will 
be made quarterly each year.    
 
E-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TERMINATION OF CONTRACTS, AWARDED PER RFP-11-008, 
WITH CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES, INC., VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA DELAWARE VALLEY, 
INC. AND GATEWAY COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP, INC.  
 
The County awarded contracts, per RFP-11-008, to Center for Family Services, Inc., Volunteers of 
America Delaware Valley, Inc. and Gateway Community Action Partnership, Inc. on December 29, 2010, 
for a term from January 1, 2011 to December 31, 2013 and the specifications provided the County with 
the option to extend for two (2) additional one year periods. The County exercised its right to extend for 
two (2) additional one year periods, extending the terms until December 31, 2014. The County must 
terminate the contracts with Center for Family Services, Inc., Volunteers of America Delaware Valley, Inc. 
and Gateway Community Action Partnership, Inc. per the recommendation of the State, as the State has 
changed the funding period from a calendar year to a fiscal year.  
 
E-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACTS, PER RFP#14-028, FROM JULY 1, 2014 
TO JUNE 30, 2017, WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND FOR TWO (2) ONE YEAR PERIODS OR ONE (1) 
TWO YEAR PERIOD. 
 
Resolution authorizing award of contracts pursuant to RFP-14-028 for Human Services, from July 1, 2014 
to June 30, 2017, with the option to extend for two (2) one year periods or one (1) two year period to the 
following agencies: Catholic Charities, Diocese of Camden, Inc., to provide emergency food, utility 
assistance and rent/mortgage assistance services, in an amount not to exceed $112,154.00 per year; 
Gateway Community Action Partnership, to provide housing to larger single and two parent families, in 
an amount not to exceed $13,000.00 per year; Senior Citizens United Community Services, Inc., to 
provide prevention and case management services to SSH State eligible residents of the County, in an 
amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per year; Center for Family Services, Inc., to provide shelter 
(motel/hotel) placements for individuals and families and transitional housing to single pregnant women 
and women with children, food, prevention case management and 24 hour response, in an amount not to 
exceed $159,610.00 per year; Joseph’s House of Camden NJ, LLC, to provide shelter services to SSH 
State eligible residents of the County, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 per year; and Volunteers of 
America, Delaware Valley, Inc., to provide emergency food and shelter services, in an amount not to 
exceed $30,000.00 per year. 

E-7  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA DELAWARE 
VALLEY, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $21,244.00 PER YEAR,  FROM JULY 1, 2014 TO 
JUNE 30, 2017, WITH THE OPTION TO EXTEND FOR TWO (2) ONE YEAR PERIODS OR ONE (1) 
TWO YEAR PERIOD. 
 
Resolution authorizing award of contract, pursuant to RFP-14-029, to Volunteers of America, Delaware 
Valley, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $21,244.00 per year, from July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2017, with the  



July 23, 2014             Page 5 
 
option to extend for two (2) one year periods or one (1) two year period for the provision of emergency 
shelter services to Social Services Block Grant eligible homeless citizens of the County.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
G-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ASSIGN ITS CURRENT CONTRACT AND 
OTHER DOCUMENTS FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ELECTRIC POWER SERVICES FROM 
HESS CORPORATION TO DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS.  
 
On May 22, 2013, a Resolution awarded a contract to Hess Corporation pursuant to the South Jersey 
Power Cooperative bid process for electric generation supply service.  Hess Corporation’s power 
generation and supply division has now been purchased by Direct Energy Business.  Therefore, this 
Resolution authorizes the County to modify the current contract and all other documents with Hess 
Corporation to reflect the successor company “Direct Energy Business.” 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO APPLY 
FOR A CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY EDUCATION GRANT THROUGH THE N.J. DIVISION OF 
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $12,000.00, FROM OCTOBER 1, 
2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution for any documents necessary for obtaining funding from the 
Child Passenger Safety Education Grant through the New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety in an 
amount not to exceed $12,000.00 from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015. The grant will help 
facilitate the administration of the Child Passenger Safety Program, the purpose of which is to increase 
awareness of the beneficial use of child safety seats in vehicles, provide instruction on the safety and 
installation of child safety seats, encourage local law enforcement to enforce child passenger safety seat 
laws, make child safety seats available to low income and at-risk families, and to reimburse salaries of the 
Child Passenger Safety Technicians in the Sheriff’s Department. 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  
 
 
 
 





















































































































































































































































































mrios
Typewritten Text
C-2




























































































































































































































































































































































































	pkg 1
	pkg 2
	July 23 2014 DRAFT_Agenda only.pdf
	C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE TOWNSHIP OF ELK.
	This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into a Traffic Signal Agreement with Elk Township and NJDOT for the construction of a standard traffic signal to replace the existing flashing beacon at Elk Rd.
	(CR538) with Bridgeton Pike (Route 77).  The agreement follows the standard state language which
	requires the NJDOT to construct the signal at their cost, the Municipality to bear the cost of electricity and
	police services and the County to maintain the County Road approaches.

	July 23 2014 FINAL_Agenda only.pdf
	C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE TOWNSHIP OF ELK.
	This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into a Traffic Signal Agreement with Elk Township and NJDOT for the construction of a standard traffic signal to replace the existing flashing beacon at Elk Rd.
	(CR538) with Bridgeton Pike (Route 77).  The agreement follows the standard state language which
	requires the NJDOT to construct the signal at their cost, the Municipality to bear the cost of electricity and
	police services and the County to maintain the County Road approaches.




